Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement and make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# UNIVERSAL HEALTH INTERNATIONAL GROUP HOLDING LIMITED 大健康國際集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2211)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Universal Health International Group Holding Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Conference Room, 2nd Floor, No. 14-1 Bei Yi Zhong Road Tiexi District, Shenyang City, Liaoning Province, PRC on Tuesday, 30 January 2024 at 10:00 a.m. for considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

#### "THAT:"

- (i) the equity transfer agreement dated 3 November 2023 entered into between Heilongjiang Jintian Aixin Pharmaceutical Distribution Limited\* (黑龍江省金天愛心醫藥經銷有限公司) as vendor and Sifengdeshan Pharmaceutical Limited\* (西豐德善藥業有限公司) as purchaser relating to the sale and purchase of 100% equity interest in Shenyang Weishi Pharmaceutical Limited\* (瀋 陽衛世醫藥有限公司) (the "Agreement") be and are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved; and
- (ii) any one director of the Company be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to sign, execute, perfect, perform and deliver all such other agreements, instruments, deeds and documents and do all such acts or things and take all such steps as they may in their absolute discretion consider to be necessary, desirable, appropriate or expedient to implement or give effect to or otherwise in connection with or incidental to the Agreement referred to in

paragraph (i) above and all the transactions contemplated thereunder and to agree to such variations, amendments or waivers as are, in the opinion of such director of the Company, in the interests of the Company and its shareholders."

### By Order of the Board Universal Health International Group Holding Limited CHU Chuanfu

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 12 January 2024

Registered Office:	Principal place of business in Hong Kong:
P.O. Box 309	2404, 24th Floor
Ugland House	World-Wide House
Grand Cayman, KY1-1104	19 Des Voeux Road Central
Cayman Islands	Central, Hong Kong

Notes:

- (i) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her; a proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/ her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf at the Meeting. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy.
- (ii) In the case of joint holders, any one of such joint holders may vote at the Meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (iii) In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited at the Hong Kong registrar and transfer office of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the above meeting (i.e. before 10:00 a.m. on 28 January 2024) or any adjournment thereof. The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting (or any adjournment thereof) if they so wish.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Chu Chuanfu, Mr. Jin Dongkun and Mr. Zhao Zehua and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Cheng Sheung Hing, Ms. Chiang Su Hui Susie and Mr. Zou Haiyan.